*Patients included in each time frame are distinct and do not overlap. All P values are with reference to cytogenetics performed within 1 year 
of diagnosis; values <0.05 are considered statistically significant. MF: myelofibrosis; AML: acute myeloid leukemia.

Phenotypic and molecular correlates (N=436)
Four hundred and thirty-six patients with PV (51% males; 
median age, 64 years) who underwent cytogenetic test-
ing at or within 1 year of diagnosis were examined for 
phenotypic correlations (Tables 3 and 4). AK (N=67), 
compared to normal karyotype, correlated with older 
age (median 70 vs.